(Please Use this Form for Filing your Local Law with the Secretary of State)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

Count	у			
	of N	lontgomery		
	_		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	••••••••
* 84 11/2				
	Local Law No.	13	of the year 19	92

A local law Establishing the 1992 Salaries of the County Coroners
(Insert title)

Be it enacted by the	Board of Supervisors	of the
Do to success by the min	(Name of Legislative Body)	
unty		
of Montgo	mery	as follows:

SECTION 1.(a) The annual salary of the following County Officers is hereby fixed at the sum opposite the office and designation of such County Officers, to wit:

County Coroner/Administrator \$4,900.00
County Coroner \$4,400.00
County Coroner \$4,400.00

(b) For the year 1992 on and after the effective date of this Local Law, the forgoing officers shall be paid at such a rate which, when added to amounts paid during the year 1992 prior to such effective date, will equal the annual salary fixed for such office.

SECTION 2. This Local Law is subject to a permissive referendum, and will be submitted to a vote of qualified electors of the County of Montgomery, if, within 45 days after the date of which it was so adopted, there is filed with the Clerk of the Montgomery County Board of Supervisors a petition protesting against this Local Law, signed and authenticated as required by Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, by qualified electors of Montgomery County registered to vote therein at the last preceding general election, in number equal to at least ten per centum of the total number of votes cast for Governor at the last gubernatorial election held in said County.

Y/211/17

. 291 of 1992 t 11, 1992

SHING MONT-3 STUDENT ENT PROGRAM

Wills D'Arcangelis

tructuring of the t of Health's EMS gomery County's e need to low need,

sification, in ling for original ontgomery County, tion of \$125.00 MT Basic and ograms, respec-

is in addition to om \$32.00 to

y County e efforts of EMS sidents to programs, and

mended that a portion of ful EMS training

ard of Supervisors shment of a tudent Tuition

that said program Montgomery Management, and

that eligibility in said program

shall include the following:

Applicants must:

- 1. Successfully complete an approved EMT Basic-0 or CFR-O program which commenced between September 1, 1991 and May 1, 1992, and which tested out between October 1, 1991 and September 1, 1992.
- 2. Be affiliated with a Fire, Ambulance or Law Enforcement Agency having a base of operations within Montgomery County.
- 3. Provide a photocopy of his or her NYS DOH EMS-P certification card, including certificate number.
- 4. Complete all appropriate sections of the Tuition Reimbursement Application.
- 5. Submit the completed application form within 15 business days of receipt of Professional Examination Services Results.

, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that tuition reimbursement for eligible EMS students shall be \$75.00 for EMT Basic-O and \$35.00 for CFR-O.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED with Aye(1360). Supervisor Barone was absent.

Duly adopted upon roll call, all members present (1360) voting aye.

RESOLUTION NO. 292 of 1992 DATED: August 11, 1992

RESOLUTION ADOPTING INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 13 OF 1992, A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF COUNTY OWNED REAL PROPERTY, NOT NEEDED FOR A COUNTY PURPOSE, TO A CORPORATION AT PRIVATE SALE

Resolution by Supervisor: McMahon Seconded by Supervisor: Frasier

WHEREAS, on July 28, 1992, a proposed Local Law for the County of Montgomery,

entitled: a "Local Law Authorizing the Sale of County Owned Real Property, Not Needed for a County Purpose, to a Corporation at Private Sale," was presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration, and

WHEREAS, on said 28th of July, a Resolution (No. 274 of 1992) was adopted authorizing and directing that a public hearing be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 11th day of August, 1992, at the time and place appointed,

RESOLVED, that said Local Law, known as Introductory Local Law No. 13 for the year 1992, entitled: "A Local Law Authorizing the Sale of County Owned Real Property, Not Needed for a County Purpose, to a Corporation at Private Sale," hereby is adopted and approved and is incorporated and attached hereto, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery County be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to file three certified copies thereof in the Office of the Secretary of State, and also to ensure that it is twice published in the County's designated legal newspapers, as is required by law.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED with Aye(1360). Supervisor Barone was absent.

Duly adopted upon roll call, all members present (1360) voting aye.

RESOLUTION NO. 293 of 1992 DATED: August 11, 1992

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT THE COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CERTIFY THE NEED FOR COMPULSORY ANTI-RABIES VACCINATION OF DOGS AND CATS IN THE COUNTY OF MONT-GOMERY

Resolution by Supervisor: Jubar Seconded by Supervisor: Frasier

WHEREAS, the raccoon population in Montgomery County may become infected with rabies, and